Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended
  September 30, 2005  September 30, 2005
   Effect of  Results under   Effect of  Results under
  As Reported  Change  Prior Method As Reported  Change  Prior Method
Income (loss) from continuing operations

before cumulative effect of change in
accounting method  $ 140  $ 137  $ 277  $ (782)  $ 1,579  $ 797

Net income (loss)   670   69   739   (22,657)   23,646   989
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share

from continuing operations before
cumulative effect of change in accounting
method   0.01   0.01   0.02   (0.04)   0.08   0.04

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share   0.04   0.00   0.04   (1.24)   1.29   0.05

   The table below presents the pro forma amounts for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 as if the accounting change had been in effect
during those periods (in thousands, except per share amounts).

  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
  September 30, 2004   September 30, 2004
  As   As
  Previously   Effect of   Previously   Effect of
  Reported   Change   Proforma   Reported   Change   Proforma
Gross profit:

Funeral  $ 6,101  $ (281)  $ 5,820  $ 21,942  $ (826)  $ 21,116

Cemetery   2,031   (542)   1,489   6,783   (1,580)   5,203

  $ 8,132  $ (823)  $ 7,309  $ 28,725  $ (2,406)  $ 26,319
Income from continuing operations  $ 489  $ (514)  $ (25)  $ 5,162  $ (1,504)  $ 3,658
Net income (loss)   1,157   (255)   902   3,751   (1,258)   2,493
Diluted earnings per common share from

continuing operations   0.03   (0.03)   0.00   0.28   (0.08)   0.20
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share   0.06   (0.01)   0.05   0.21   (0.07)   0.14

-8-

Table of Contents

4. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

   At June 30, 2005, two cemetery businesses were held for sale. During July 2005, the Company closed on the sale of one of the cemetery businesses. The sale
transaction generated net cash proceeds totaling $1.1 million and a gain of approximately $0.8 million. Plans to sell the remaining cemetery were abandoned
during the third quarter when the buyer decided against the transaction. We are operating this cemetery. The consolidated financial statements for the period